

No. 08-1529

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ESTHER HUI, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

YANIRA CASTANEDA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ESTHER HUI**

—◆—  
PATRICK L. HURLEY  
MANNING & MARDER, KASS,  
ELLROD, RAMIREZ LLP  
1 California Street  
Suite 1100  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 217-6990  
plh@mmker.com

STEVEN J. RENICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MILDRED K. O'LINN  
TIMOTHY J. KRAL  
MANNING & MARDER, KASS,  
ELLROD, RAMIREZ LLP  
801 S. Figueroa Street  
15th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 624-6900  
sjr@mmker.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Esther Hui*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Factual Background .....	2
2. Proceedings Below .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
1. <i>BIVENS</i> ACTIONS ARE AN EXCEP- TIONAL REMEDY, NOT A RIGHT .....	13
2. THE TEXT OF SECTION 233(a), AS WELL AS THE ACTIONS OF CONGRESS SUBSEQUENT TO ITS ENACTMENT, MAKE CLEAR THAT SECTION 233(a) PRECLUDES A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY FOR CLAIMS ARISING FROM MEDICAL CARE AND RELATED FUNCTIONS PROVIDED BY PHS PERSONNEL .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Virtually Every Court That Has Interpreted Section 233(a) Has Held That Its Plain Language Precludes <i>Bivens</i> Actions Against PHS Personnel, And Congress Has Approved Of This Judicial Interpretation Of The Statute ....	20
B. Congress’s Actions In Regard To Other Statutes Indicate That It Interprets Section 233(a) As Precluding <i>Bivens</i> Actions Against PHS Personnel.....	27
3. IT IS IRRELEVANT WHETHER THE FTCA PROVIDES WHAT A COURT MIGHT CONCLUDE IS AS EFFECTIVE A REMEDY AS A <i>BIVENS</i> ACTION.....	34
4. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RELIANCE ON THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND THE STATUTE’S TITLE IN CONCLUDING THAT SECTION 233(a) DOES NOT PRECLUDE A <i>BIVENS</i> ACTION AGAINST PHS PERSONNEL WAS MISPLACED.....	37
5. THERE ARE SPECIAL FACTORS PRESENT THAT COUNSEL CAUTION BEFORE RECOGNIZING A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY AGAINST PHS PERSONNEL .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. Alexandria</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 1, 3 L. Ed. 19 (1809).....	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	14, 19
<i>Bakewell v. Kahle</i> , 125 Mont. 89 (1951).....	40
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	37
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	14, 15, 35, 36, 42
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castaneda v. United States</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	13, 17, 25, 43
<i>Castaneda v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	37
<i>Correctional Services Corporation v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	15, 16, 19, 36
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	25, 32, 33, 43
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009).....	22
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	46
<i>Jordan v. United States DOJ</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Sauvey</i> , 708 F. Supp. 167 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	19, 25, 45
<i>Lorillard, Div. of Loew’s Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	33
<i>Missouri v. Ross</i> , 299 U.S. 72 (1936).....	27
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	41
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	37
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	9, 14, 36
<i>Sommer v. New Amsterdam Casualty Co.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 84 (D. Mo. 1959).....	39, 40, 41
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Derr</i> , 968 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556, 11 L. Ed. 724 (1845).....	31
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 60 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009).....	47
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment .....	13
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment .....	7
United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment.....	7, 26
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amend- ment .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2672 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2679 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 233 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 238q .....	31, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(1).....	7
Public Health Improvement Act, 106 P.L. 505; 114 Stat. 2314.....	31, 32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H. Rep. No. 100-700, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5951.....	29
